1 9-1-420.  Strategic investments and projects account 

2 highway construction loans; maximum amount; repayment. 

3  

4 (a)  With the approval of the state loan and 

5 investment board, the state treasurer shall be authorized 

6 to invest not more than two hundred fifty million dollars 

7 ($250,000,000.00) from the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 

8 fund to provide loans to the department of transportation 

9 for purposes of funding the construction of one (1) or more 

10 highways approved by the transportation commission. The 

11 authority to invest funds under this subsection shall

[...]

9 during each fiscal year. As soon as possible after the end 

10 of each of the fiscal years beginning on and after July 1, 

11 2017, after making any transfer required pursuant to 

12 paragraphs (i) and (ii) of this subsection, revenues in 

13 this account in excess of two hundred forty-five percent 

14 (245%) of the spending policy amount in subsection (d) of 

15 this section shall be credited to the permanent Wyoming 

16 mineral trust fund. For fiscal year 2020 2027 and for each 

17 fiscal year thereafter: 

18  

19 Section 3.  

20  

21 (a)  Upon approval by the transportation commission,

[...]

12 not state employees shall receive per diem and mileage in 

13 the amount provided for members of the legislature under 

14 W.S. 28-5-101.  

15  

16 (e)  The task force shall terminate November 1, 2027. 

17  

18 Section 5.  

19  

20 (a)  There is appropriated twenty-five thousand 

21 dollars ($25,000.00) from the general fund to the 

22 legislative service office for purposes of providing 

23 salary, mileage and per diem to the legislative members of 

1 the task force appointed under section 4(a)(i) of this act 

2 and for other expenses of the task force.

[...]

This 

5 appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any 

6 other purpose and any unexpended, unobligated funds 

7 remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided 

8 by law on June 30, 2028.  

9  

10 (b)  There is appropriated twenty-five thousand 

11 dollars ($25,000.00) from the general fund to the office of 

12 the governor for purposes of providing mileage and per diem 

13 to the members of the task force appointed under section 

14 4(a)(iii) of this act and for providing mileage and per 

15 diem for members of the task force appointed under section